BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant, DOCKET UE-200980
V. SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND
AGREEMENT
PUGET SOUND ENERGY,
Respondent.
L. INTRODUCTION
I. This Settlement Stipulation and Agreement (“Settlement”) is entered into by and

between the following parties in this case: (1) Puget Sound Energy (“PSE”), (ii) the regulatory
staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (“Commission Staff”),! (iii) the
Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (“AWEC”), and (iv) The Energy Project, as of April 1,
2021 (the “Settlement Date”). These parties are hereinafter collectively referred to as “Settling
Parties” and individually as a “Settling Party.” The Public Counsel Unit of the Washington
Office of the Attorney General (“Public Counsel”) neither joins nor opposes the Settlement.

2. Because this Settlement is entered into by some, but not all, the parties, and it
resolves all issues in the case, it is a “full multiparty settlement,” as that term is defined in WAC
480-07-730(3).

3. This Settlement is subject to review and disposition by the Washington Utilities

and Transportation Commission (“Commission’). Section III of the Settlement is effective on the

!'In formal proceedings, such as this, the Commission’s regulatory staff participates like any other party, while the
Commissioners make the decision. To assure fairness, the Commissioners, the presiding administrative law judge,
and the Commissioners’ policy and accounting advisors do not discuss the merits of this proceeding with the
regulatory staff, or any other party, without giving notice and opportunity for all parties to participate. See RCW
34.05.455.

Settlement Stipulation Page 1 of 12
and Agreement



date of the Commission order approving it (unless the Commission establishes a different
effective date). The remainder of the Settlement is effective as of April 1, 2021.

II. BACKGROUND AND NATURE OF THE DOCKET

4, On December 9, 2020, PSE filed with the Commission, in Docket UE-200980, a
power cost only rate case (“PCORC”). PSE’s filing proposed to update its power costs, and PSE
filed certain revisions to its currently effective WN U-60, Tariff G. In its PCORC filing, PSE
proposed to increase electric rates by $78.5 million on an annual basis, or an average increase of
approximately 3.69 percent across all customer classes. Along with the tariff revisions, PSE
submitted prefiled direct testimony and exhibits from several PSE witnesses supporting the tariff
revisions.

5. On December 16, 2020, the Commission suspended operation of the as-filed
tariffs, commenced discovery, and set the matter for hearing in Order 01.

6. On January 13, 2021, the Commission convened a virtual prehearing conference.
The Commission granted party interventions and set a procedural schedule in the Prehearing
Conference Order, served on January 14, 2021.

7. The Settling Parties participated in a workshop on January 26, 2021, in which
PSE provided an overview of its filing; walked through its testimony, exhibits and workpapers;
and answered questions from the parties.

8. On February 2, 2021, PSE filed updated power costs and supplemental testimony
and exhibits supporting the updated power costs. The updated power costs increased PSE’s
proposed electric rate increase to $88.0 million on an annual basis, or an average increase of

approximately 4.13 percent from current rates.

Settlement Stipulation Page 2 of 10
and Agreement



0. The Settling Parties engaged in discovery. PSE responded to data requests that
addressed PSE’s initial filing and supplemental filing.

10. The parties to the proceeding participated in a virtual settlement conference on
March 2, 2021, and participated in settlement-related calls and correspondence after the formal
settlement conference. On March 12, 2021, all parties except for Public Counsel reached an
agreement in principle for all issues currently pending before the Commission in this case and
provided notice of this agreement in principle to Administrative Law Judge Michael S. Howard.
On March 30, 2021, Public Counsel notified the Settling Parties that it would neither join nor
oppose the settlement.

III. AGREEMENT

11. The Settling Parties agree to the following terms? as a full multiparty settlement
of PSE’s 2020 PCORC:

A. Revenue Requirement Increase: The Settling Parties agree to an electric revenue

increase of approximately $65.3 million, or 3.07 percent, which will be updated

through a power cost update at the compliance filing to reflect the most up-to-date

natural gas prices as well as the most up-to-date electric and gas hedging positions.

The revenue requirement includes the following agreements and adjustments to PSE’s

$88 million request in its supplemental filing:

1. Green Direct: The Settling Parties agree to alter the treatment of Green Direct in
determination of the revenue deficiency (-$13.9 million adjustment from PSE’s
supplemental filing); and recognize the change for the reduction to the Energy

Charge Credit being provided to Green Direct customers under Schedule 139,

2 Supporting schedules are presented in Attachment A to this Settlement Stipulation and Agreement. Workpapers
have also been reviewed by the Settling Parties.

Settlement Stipulation Page 3 of 10
and Agreement



which reduces the Energy Credit to Green Direct customers by $3.7 million. In
addition, the Settling Parties agree to the following treatment of Green Direct:

a. The Variable PCA Baseline Rate used for purposes of the PCA imbalance for
sharing in Schedule B will not include normalized test year Green Direct load.
The rate is $40.706 per MWh and is reflected on line 37 of column (II) in
Proposed Exhibit A-1 Power Cost Baseline Rate (Page 7 of Attachment A).

b. The Energy Charge Credit for Green Direct customers under Schedule 139 shall
be the Variable PCA Baseline Rate adjusted to include normalized test year load
for Green Direct customers. The rate is $39.346 per MWh and is reflected on line
37 of column (V) in Proposed Exhibit A-1 Power Cost Baseline Rate (Page 7 of
Attachment A).

c. The revenue deficiency calculation and rate spread must include normalized
Green Direct load in the test year.

d. The Aurora power cost model must exclude the Green Direct load in the rate year.

e. The Aurora power cost model shall not include the Skookumchuck and Lund Hill
PPAs serving the Green Direct Program.

f. Future PCA tracking shall not include the cost of Skookumchuck and Lund Hill
PPAs.

g. PSE’s proposed tracking of costs and benefits summarized in Exh. SEF-9
associated with generation surplus or deficiency is accepted.

h. Parties reserve the right to reevaluate the method to calculate the revenue
requirement and to track PCA imbalances pertaining to the treatment of Green

Direct cost, revenue, and load in future proceedings.

2. BPA Transmission Rate: The Settling Parties agree to use PSE’s initial filing

estimate of the BPA transmission rate increase (2.65 percent for point to point
service, based on the average rate increase from 2002 through 2019, effective
October 1, 2021), rather than the higher percentage increase used by PSE in its
supplemental filing, which was based on the proposed rates in the BPA rate filing.
This reduces expense by approximately $6.2 million and reduces the revenue

deficiency by approximately $6.6 million from PSE’s supplemental filing.

Settlement Stipulation Page 4 of 10
and Agreement



3. Colstrip: The Settling Parties agree to the following treatment with respect to

Colstrip:

a.

Reduce the Colstrip operations and maintenance (“O&M™) expense in
PSE’s filing that was based on test year amounts by $1.0 million, which
reduces the revenue deficiency by $1.1 million.

Remove SmartBurn depreciation expense of $0.3 million, which reduces
the revenue deficiency by $0.4 million.

Accept PSE’s treatment of Production Tax Credits (“PTCs”) in this case
and agree it is consistent with PSE’s 2017 general rate case settlement.
PSE offset monetized PTCs against the Colstrip 1 and 2 regulatory asset
balance, which represents stranded plant associated with Colstrip Units 1
and 2. PSE included the excess $31.4 million of PTCs above the
regulatory asset balance in rate base and will cease accruing carrying
charges on these PTCs effective with the date rates become effective in
this proceeding. PSE will accrue carrying charges on future PTCs that are
not included in rate base as they become monetized.

4. Energy Imbalance Market (“EIM”) Benefits and Costs: The Settling Parties

agree to reduce the cost of market purchases in variable power costs by an agreed

to amount for CAISO? EIM benefits of $8.0 million and to include $3.9 million

for EIM costs in the fixed production costs in this case. The net effect of this

adjustment is a reduction of revenue deficiency by $4.4 million. PSE will

discontinue including EIM fixed costs as an adjustment to its PCA imbalance

calculation effective with the date rates become effective in this proceeding.

B. Prudence:

The Settling Parties, other than PSE, take no position and do not contest

the prudence of PSE’s proposed new and renewed resources presented within PSE’s

filing.

3 CAISO is the California Independent System Operator.

Settlement Stipulation
and Agreement

Page 5 of 10



C. Green Direct: The Settling Parties will work toward a path forward on a durable
method for calculating the energy credit for Green Direct customers and a means to
flow any impacts from changing the methodology for calculating the Green Direct
credit through to non-Green Direct customers. If the Green Direct energy credit is
further reduced prior to a GRC, PSE will defer savings and flow the savings back to
non-Green Direct customers at an appropriate time.

D. Hedging Collaborative: The Settling Parties agree to participate in a collaborative

workshop on electric and natural gas hedging for power cost management and natural
gas intra-company transactions.

E. EIM Collaborative: The Settling Parties agree to participate in a collaborative

workshop on the estimation and treatment of EIM costs and benefits for rate making
purposes.

F. Electric Low Income Assistance: The Settling Parties agree that the funding for

electric customer low income assistance under the permanent Home Energy Lifeline
Program (“HELP”) section of PSE’s Schedule 129, shall be increased by twice the
percentage increase in the residential customer base rate approved by the
Commission, with a minimum increase of $1 million. The additional funding will be
available starting from the beginning of next HELP program year, October 1, 2021.
The increase will be reflected in PSE’s Schedule 129 filing, which will take place in
August 2021 for an effective date around October 1, 2021. Based on amounts
included in this settlement before updating for power costs, this would equate to a

5.59% or $1.2 million increase.

Settlement Stipulation Page 6 of 10
and Agreement



G. PCORC: PSE will include in its next general rate case (or another proceeding in
2022) the issue of whether the PCORC should continue. PSE will not file another
PCORC before this issue is litigated.

IV.  GENERAL PROVISIONS

12. Entire Agreement. This Settlement is the product of negotiations and compromise

amongst the Settling Parties and constitutes the entire agreement of the Settling Parties.
Accordingly, the Settling Parties recommend that the Commission adopt and approve the
Settlement in its entirety as a full resolution of contested issues in this docket. This Settlement
will not be construed against any Settling Party on the basis that it was the drafter of any or all
portions of this Settlement. This Settlement supersedes any and all prior oral and written
understandings and agreements on such matters that previously existed or occurred in this
proceeding, and no such prior understanding or agreement or related representations will be
relied upon by the Settling Parties to interpret this Settlement or for any other reason.

13. Confidentiality of Negotiations. The Settling Parties agree that this Settlement

represents a compromise in the Settling Parties’ positions. As such, conduct, statements and
documents disclosed during the negotiation of this Settlement are not admissible in this or any
other proceeding and will remain confidential. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Settlement
itself and its terms do not fall within the scope of this confidentiality provision, and each Settling
Party is free to publicly disclose the basis for its own support of the Settlement.

14.  Precedential Effect of Settlement. The Settling Parties enter into this Settlement to

avoid further expense, uncertainty, inconvenience, and delay. The Settling Parties agree that this
Settlement establishes no precedent for future cases, or for any other methodology used in the

Settlement. This Settlement does not serve to bind the Commission when it considers any other

Settlement Stipulation Page 7 of 10
and Agreement



matter not specifically resolved by this Settlement in future proceedings. Nothing in this
Settlement compels any Settling Party to affirmatively intervene or participate in a future
proceeding.

15. Positions Not Conceded. In reaching this Settlement, the Settling Parties agree

that no Settling Party concedes any particular argument advanced by that Settling Party or
accedes to any particular argument made by any other Settling Party. Nothing in this Settlement
(or any testimony, presentation or briefing supporting this Settlement) shall be asserted or
deemed to mean that a Settling Party agreed with or adopted another Settling Party’s legal or
factual assertions in this proceeding.

16. Manner of Execution. This Settlement is executed when all Settling Parties sign

the Settlement. A designated and authorized representative may sign the Settlement on a Settling
Party’s behalf. The Settling Parties may execute this Settlement in counterparts. If the Settlement
is executed in counterparts, all counterparts shall constitute one agreement. A Settlement signed
in counterpart and sent by facsimile or emailed as a pdf is as effective as an original document. A
faxed or emailed signature page containing the signature of a Settling Party is acceptable as an
original signature page signed by that Settling Party. Each Settling Party shall indicate the date of
its signature on the signature page. The date of execution of the Settlement will be the latest date
indicated on the signature page(s).

17. Approval Process and Support of Settlement. Each Settling Party agrees to

support in this proceeding the terms and conditions of this Settlement as a full and final
resolution of all contested issues between them in the above-captioned docket. Each Settling
Party agrees to support or not to oppose the Settlement during the course of whatever

proceedings and procedures the Commission determines are appropriate for approval of the

Settlement Stipulation Page 8 of 10
and Agreement



Settlement. Each Settling Party agrees to make available one or more witnesses to testify in
support of the Settlement, if the Commission determines to hold an evidentiary hearing on the
Settlement.

18. Commission Approval with Conditions. In the event the Commission approves

this Settlement, but with conditions not proposed in this Settlement, the provisions of WAC 480-
07-750(2)(b) will apply.

19. Commission Rejection. In the event the Commission rejects this Settlement, the

provisions of WAC 480-07-750(2)(c) will apply. In that event, the Settling Parties agree to
jointly and promptly request the Commission convene a prehearing conference to address
procedural matters, including a procedural schedule for resolution of the case at the earliest

possible date.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signature Page to Follow]

Settlement Stipulation Page 9 of 10
and Agreement



Dated this 1st day of April, 2021.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

Ol

JON PILIARIS
Director, Regulatory Affairs

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C.

By: 7/;,%%/ p%,a&

TYLER C. PEPPLE
BRENT L. COLEMAN

Attorneys for Alliance of Western Energy

Consumers

Settlement Stipulation
and Agreement

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

By: Q«M,M Dzlpa
AOE DALLAS
Assistant Attorney General
DANIEL TEIMOURI
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission Staff

SIMON J. FFITCH
Attorney 7§ Law /\ /

\
3

SIMON J. F TCH {'

Attorney tor The Energy Project

Page 10 of 10



ATTACHMENT A



UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC

Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 1 of 10

‘(pauIqWI0D B|qeLIeA pue paxly) JUswaas ay) Jad ajel €z
OL}BWN|OA BN} 8U} 8JE (| BUI| UO SJUNOWE By "SUOI|ji Ul pajudsald sjunowe wouy Buipunos o} enp si Q| pue / S8UI| UO SBJEJ OLIBWN|OA B} USBMIS] BOUBISHIP BYL, 2T
89z $ (suoriiwi ur) g aur 1z
9vE'6E $  Slessulsseq s|qeue) 0c
850089 peo| 103.Ig usai9 6l
‘paje|nojes >_Emvcwamvc_v gl
(y) uwnjoo ur sjunowe Joud AQ peonpai si }Nsal *a°1 Jou SI (Y) pue aAe|NWND S| (8) aIdUpe L1
"oAle|NWND aJe (8) pue (p) aJsuypy; 9|
100 8|qelieA B S1 1502 Ji Ao (4d) J0joB4 Uononpoid Aq paidnin, Sl
vl
el
E ajepdn 1s0D JomMod a.1040g Sjunowy Juswapes [euld i
L€ $ (01 ebed) ypain 108U UBBID Ul UOKONPRY PPY L1
919 ¢ 0L} $ ¥55°19 $ svs'secoz (veh) $ (911) $ ([eusweyddng wouy abueyd 0}
6
6l $ 8'9¢ $ AHIP3ID 10311 UsalY JOj JUNOWY oeg ppy g
(2°0%) $ Ll $ 66519 $ 850°089 peoT joalig usalg spnpul - L
(1) $ Le8¢ $ 189'€9 $ (1) $ (0'1) $ 4 2/L Ad B0 ¥ 8 € duisjoD sonpay 9
(99) $ z68€ $ 9e.€9 $ (99) $ (29 $ A Buly [eur 0} sjey UoISSIWSUBIL VdE G
('p) $ L'y $ 6ccvy $ €09 $ L'y $ 6¢ $ E| $1S0Q NIF 8pnpu| ¢
(g9) $ 60V $ €98'€9 $ (g8) $ (0'8) $ A sjyauag |N|3 0} pealby apnjoul €
(¥°0) $ ISPy $ g6Tv9 $ (€0) $ (€0 $ 4 uopeoaideg UINGHUEWS JBBA 1S9 dA0WRY
0’88 $ 69v'Y $ €LEV9 $ /81¥'G89'6L 099Z°IL $ [eyuswa|ddng Jad sjunowy |
0] Lx(B)=(u)  ¥y86ss- () =(6) )+ (P =0) (®) 40+ 4d (@) = (p) © (a) (e)
(suoyiw ur)  (suoiw ur) (UMIA/$ ) (UMIN/$ u) (suoyiw ur) (suorjiwu ur)
S|ejojqng Ssuoljjiw ul djey JPWN|OA 3}y JJPWN|OA SUMIN Fa: passolo s)s0) JeA uonduoasaqg aul
Kauaroyaqg abueyo 2¥09d 0202 s}so) 2¥09d 0202 Ppaxid
78910°L 4394 poid

[ #¥8°65 $ 14 I0A DD 610 | SL11S6°0 4104 juo)




UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC
Attachment A to Settlement Agreement
Page 2 of 10

Row

Puget Sound Energy

REVENUE (SURPLUS) / DEFICIENCY

2020 PCORC compared to 2019 GRC

48.5% Equity / 6.80% Net of tax rate of return

TY
RY

2020 PCORC

2019 GRC | Revenue

Jul 19 ~ Jun '20
Jun 21 ~ May '22

Jan '18 -Dec 18
Oct '20 - Sep 21

Deficiency
(Surplus)

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

VARIABLE DEFICIENCY (SURPLUS)

Total Variable Costs
Conversion Factor for Revenue Sensitive Items ("RSI")

Total Variable Costs Grossed-up RSl's
Test Year DELIVERED Load (MWh's)

Total Variable Costs per MWh (Line 19/ Line 20)
2020 PCORC Test Year Delivered Load
PROFORMA PCORC INCREASE - VARIABLE:

FIXED PRODUCTION DEFICIENCY (SURPLUS)

Total Fixed Costs
RSI Conversion Factor

Total Fixed Costs
Test Year DELIVERED Load (MWh's)

Total Fixed Costs per MWh (Line 33 / Line 34)
2020 PCORC Test Year Delivered Load
PROFORMA PCORC DECREASE - FIXED:
GREEN DIRECT ENERGY CREDIT DEFICIENCY

PCORC DEFICIENCY IN SCHEDULE 95

IMPACT OF CHANGE TO SCHEDULE 139 CREDIT
TOTAL RATE IMPACT OF PCORC FILING

Operating Revenues from Exh. BDJ-8

$ 762,137,401
0.9511150

$ 713,651,644
0.9511150

801,309,412
20,365,545

$ 39.346

$ 430,163,067
0.9511150

750,331,604
20,535,749
$ 36.538 $ 2.808

20,365,545

57,186,449 |

$ 455,200,098
0.9511150

452,272,404
20,365,545

$ 22.208

478,596,277
20,535,749
$ 23.306 $ (1.098)

20,365,545

B
[s

(22,361,368)|

26,757,563 |

2.891%[$ 61,562,644 |

[ 3,765,483 |

3.068%[[$ 65,348,127 |

$ 2,129,936,675




UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC

Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 3 of 10

(ee6'cce) ¢ (6LC'L6L'T) $ (L0G'81L€'8) $ (ve0'v¥S'L) $ (6¥¥'908) ¢ 8¥L'L08'GS 12€'G11°291°1L $ ajey suleseq g [ejoqns i
000'0SZ'6 E| jossy Alojeinbay zg| duis|oD - uopezipowy 9z
026°2€9'L L E| AlUQ Od UON - sjessy Bey - uonezipowy o4
(166'92) 0€9'8G.'¢€ E| uolssiwsuel | -uonerodideg 174
(21€'€02) (ge1'981°2) (818'9¥Z'8) 0,9'¥8Z'€S1 E| (0% O¥34) uononpoid-uoneroaidag €z
019822 4 AM00G - dx3 uoissiwsuel | 4
(922°1L11'0) (£18'025'6) A Se9 8100-UON S3[ES/UYoINd-9GH 1z
9v9'L9Y'8Y L (#20°08.°681) A SIBUIQ O} SleS- Ly 0z
(821'50Z°91) 62€'2L20Z) E| N80 uoioNpold 6l
(296'v€) (¥S¥'081°9) E| aWoou| uoIssiwsuel] | |VO L-9G+ 8l
Sv9'L¥9'9 160°€88'€Z) A Howy By jou] Bulesy-G9G L1
(¥91'902'9€) 9/6'/19€8L A powy By [ou| [9n4-/1S 9l
Sz's 609°681 A £0000.55# S99 obesaxoig oGl
wa_.*vm_‘.w 4 w®mm>> uol}onNpold uo saxe| __O\Smn_ PGl
(6¥7'90€) GE6'9LL L A xe| ABiau3 oujos|3 euBjuOl o261
208'6%5'C E| doueinsu| Apadoud asl
LOV'OvL L 4 syjeusg - speaysanQ ||oiked egl
€6€'/GY'GE (L0¥'2zs'€T) E| dx3 Jemod 1ou10-2SS Gl
(Evy'Pi'9) ¥.1'600'GES A Howy Bay jou| Jemod peseyoind-GGs i
(622'7€1'6€) 9vL'v¥0°'L8 A Howy Bay jou [en4 Weels-10G el
(£29'0z1) (¥80°s) 62 (L22'%9€°2) - - zeze'ser'Lel E| (G Moy uo) uinjey eseq ey UoloONPoId 4
- - €€T's (825°L¥) - - 101°088'9 4 (¥ Moy uo) uinjey eseq sjey UoISs|WSUeI | L
v.€'€9l'y - A Vdd uonisuel] [eo) ellesua) Joppy Alnb3 eQ}
- $ - $ - $ 128198 - $ - GET'L11'GL $ 4 (Bg+€ MOY UO) uInjey eseq sjey Jessy Alojenbey ol
6
8
0 0 0 0 0 %08°9 uinjal Jo 8jel Xe} JO JoN L
(z86'L0t'1) (z90'69) zeL'L9 (6£0'8€6°L1) - - 1€0'622'06.L L
(zg6'1L0t'1) (z90°69) L (125°655°G8) 6€0%00°225°L aseg ajey uoonpold S
16209 (ov0'e8t) ¥G9°0£6'6. aseg djey UOISSIWSUBI | 14
2.5'00189 615°805°6 ) jessy Aojeinbey zg| duis|o eg
G6.°G8.'€9l $ sjessy Aiojeinbay €
aur |-y
aley 1s0) Jamod
dv10S I3 403 OL VAV dOJFOLVAY  XVL ADYANT 1S00 020z ‘0€ aNNF
3SHOH aTIM IAOWIY NOILVIOIYdIa  3Svd ILvy VYNVINOW ¥3IMOod d3AaN3 SHLNOW
EVYeI L EL Zl ¥v3A 1s3L

9 yuswisnlpy

G juawsnipy

¥ Juawysnlpy

¢ swisnlpy

Z uswisnlpy | yuswisnlpy

SAOVI AAVINIANS

020T ‘0€ ANNC AAANT SHINOW A TAML
ASVD HLVYH AINO LSOO 4dMOd

ADYINT ANNOS LIAONd



= o
25
O E%
2o
(=) Mc %b (L¥s128) $ 2lz'sl9 $ (1ze'62) $ (see'v6r'6L) $ Lzslll'GL  $ (S05'€sz0L) $ 0£6'6S $ ajey suljeseq g [E}0)ANS 1z
m - Dnm (000°052'6) 4 Jessy Aojeinfay 9] duisjog - uonezipowy 4
a = GL1'z19 (8v¥'090'8) 4 AlUO Od UON - sjessy bay - uopeziuowy 6z
% m E| uoissiwsuel | -uoneoaideq 14
o m (Lvs'128) - 66522691 E| (€0¥ O¥34) uononpoid-uoneroaidag €z
''D E| X006 - dx3 uoissiwsuel | 44
% n A Se9 8100-UON S3[eS/YoINd-9GH 1z
o) 8 A SIBYO 0} S8lES-/¥y 0T
S <« E| N80 uononpold 6l
A = E| awoou| uoissiwsuel] | [VO L-951 8l
W ) A Howy Bay jou| Buleayp-G95 Ll
hm A Howy Bay joul [on4-/+G 9l
Q A £0000.5G# S99 abesaxoig aGl
ﬁ 4 wmmm>> uonodnNpold uo sexe ] __O._>mn_ PGl
A A Xe| >m‘_®cm_ J11J08|3 eueBjuo|p oG
0£6°65 4 aoueunsu| Apadolg qasl
4 Sjljsuag - speaylanQ __o‘_>mn_ egl
- E| dx3 Jemod J18Yi0-2GS Gl
A Howy mmw_ [ou] Jamod paseyaind-ggg id%
A Howy Bay jou [on4 weels-1.0G el
- - (1ze'62) - (P€2'051°1) - - E (G Moy uo) uinjay eseq ajey UoRONPoId zl
- - - - - - - 4 Av MOY COV uinjay aseg aley uolissiwsuel | Ll
A Vdd uonisuel] [eod ellenua) Joppy Alnb3 e0l
- $ 16V'29 $ - $ (gee'vvzol) $ - $ (L50'¢6L'27)  $ - $ 4 (eg+€ MmOy UO) U)oy aseq sjey Jossy Alojenbay (o]
6
8
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uinjel Jo jel Xe} 4O JoN L
- 190'92. (2g9'0vE) (992'G10'611) (818'89¢€'€l) (z91'8.1'52) -
(2£9°0%€) (818'89¢°¢1) aseg ajey uoonpold S
aseg aley uolissiwsuel | i
(992'G10'61 1) jossy Aloyenbey zxg1 duysjod eg
190'92. $ (zo1'8iv'se) $ sjessy Alojeinbay €
aur |-y
ajey 1s0) Jamod
NdNg 13SSVY 93 103410 13SSY 93 AQNLS SAILTIGYIT  JONVHENSNI
1HVINS SSYINOIg IdS INEERD] Z-1 dI¥1ST10O  NOILYIOF™dIA ANV SLISSY  ALYIdOdd
IAONIY aav IAONIY 0Ll 13S44001d  ¥/€ dI¥LSTOD  AHOLYINOIY
¢l yuswisnlpy 2zl wsuwisnlpy L1 jusuwysnlpy Q) uawsnipy 6 yuswisnipy gawisnlpy  / juawsnipy
SAOVd AAVINIANS

020T ‘0€ ANNC AAANT SHINOW A TAML
ASVD HLVYH AINO LSOO 4dMOd
ADYINT ANNOS LIAONd



UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC

Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 5 of 10

Ly1'625°6C $

89¥'00€26L°L $

(000°052°6)
181'G8L'Y (eeL'L¥v'L)
6.9'189'¢ (156'92)
60762 651 6EL'V96'G
019'82. -

(ev5'2€6'61) (922°L11'0)
(Lev'sLe'Ly) 9v9'Lov'8yl
L0Z°2LG' V0L (821'502'91)
(12¥'515'9) (296'%€)
969'0£5°0€ L G9'/19°'9
z18'L16'ovl (¥91'902'9€)
¥58°L6¥ SvZ'8
29L'¥51°C -
18%°018 (6¥7'90€)
2€1'609°c 0£6'65
LOY'OvL L -
986'7€6'L L £6€'/G7'GE
L€.'v95'825 (EvP'pi'9)
LL¥'606' LY (622'%€1'6€)
652'89.'2Z1 (£€90°0£9°8)
192'c¥8'9 (gve'9g)
vLE'€OL'Y vLE'€OL'Y
10L'%92'6 $ (vEL'€Ls'e)
%08°9
69L'ELY'ELO L (892'518'9/1)
80€'8/2'92¥'| (0og2'sz2°001)
S0Y'805'6. (6t7¢'cey)

(Sv9'90t'LE)
00.'ce0'6EL  $

(¥61'516°08)
(960°25L'v2) $

L > WwWw>>0L 0L >0 >>>0L 0L >> 0 b b ww

8jey auljsseq ¥R [e101qnNS
jossy Alojeinbay zxg| dus|o) - uoneziuowy
AlUQ Dd UON - sjessy Bay - uonezijowy
uolssiwsuel] -uonernaldaqg
(0t D¥34) uononpoid-uoneaidsq
AM00G - dx3 uoissiwsuel |
se9) 210D-UON S3|es/yoind-961
SI8Y1Q 0} seles-/yy
N®0 uononpold
awoou| uoissiwsuel] | VO L-9S%
uowy Bey [oul BulleeUM-G95
uowy 68y jou] [9nd-/ 1S

£0000.5G# S99 abesaxoig

sabep\\ uoionpoid uo sexe] |joihed

xe| ABlau3 o1}08|3 euejuol\

aoueunsu| Apadolg

sjjeuag - speaylanQ |joiheq
dx3 Jemod J1ou10-25S
Howy Bay |ou| Jamod paseydind-GGg
powy By [ou] [9n4 Wes)s-105
(g Moy Uo) uInjey aseq ajey uonNpPoId
(% MOy UO) uInjoy aseg ajey uoissiwsuel ]
Vdd uonisuel] [eod ellenua) Joppy Alnb3
(eg+€ MmOy UO) uIN}oy aseq ajey Jassy Aloje|nbay

uinjeu Jo ejel xey Jo JoN

aseg ajey uononpold
aseg ajey uolss|wsuel]
jossy Alojeinbay zxg| duisjon
sjessy Aloje|nbay

ajey 10D Jemod

e
9C
14
e
€¢
[44
24
0C
6l
8l
Ll
9l
oGl
PGl
oG1
qag1
egl
Sl
vl
€l
cl
L
eol
ol

g
¥
eg
€

aul L-v

SINNONY
asisnrav

SAOVI AAVINIANS

ININLSNravy
V10l

020T ‘0€ ANNC AAANT SHINOW A TAML

ASVD HLVYH AINO LSOO 4dMOd
ADYINT ANNOS LIAONd



UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC
Attachment A to Settlement Agreement
Page 6 of 10

Adjustment 10

PUGET SOUND ENERGY
POWER COST ONLY RATE CASE
TEST YEAR 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
RATE YEAR 12 MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2022
COLSTRIP 1-2 REGULATORY ASSET PTC OFFSET

LINE RESTATED PTC ADJUSTED RATE BASE
NO. DESCRIPTION ADJS. #3 & #4  10/15/2020 EOP OFFSET RATE YEAR  ADJUSTMENT
1 RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT:
2 COLSTRIP 1-2 REGULATORY ASSET $ 24694366 S 110,897,622 $  (150,652,868) $ (39,755.246) $  (150,652,868)
3 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (5,185,817) (23,288,501) 31,637,102 8,348,602 31,637,102
4 NET COLSTRIP REGULATORY ASSET AND PTC OFFSET S 19,508,549 $ 87,609,121 $  (119,015766) S (31,406,645) S  (119,015,766)
5
6 TEST YEAR ADJUSTED RATE YEAR
7 TEST YEAR EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT: EXPENSE RATE YEAR  ADJUSTMENT
8

COLSTRIP 1-2 REG ASSET AMORT ADJ $ 9,250,000 § - 8 - S - S (9,250,000)




UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC
Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 7 of 10
Exhibit A-1 Power Cost Baseline Rate
2020 PCORC
Row
3 Regulatory Assets $ 107,627,056
4 Transmission Rate Base 79,508,405
5 Production Rate Base 1,426,278,308
6 $ 1,613,413,769
7 Net of tax rate of return 6.80% Fixed Variable
8 Test Yr Prod Costs Prod Costs
9 $/MWh In Decoupling in PCA
9A () (1 (D) (V) (V)
10 Regulatory Asset Rate Base Return (on Row 3)  $ 9,264,101 $ 0.471 F $ 9,264,101
10a Equity Adder Centralia Coal Transition PPA 4,163,374 $ 0.211 \% $ 4,163,374
11 Transmission Rate Base Return (on Row 4) 6,843,761 $ 0.348 F 6,843,761
12 Production Rate Base Return (on Row 5) 122,768,259 $ 6.236 F 122,768,259
13 501-Steam Fuel Incl Reg Amort 41,909,417 $ 2.129 \% 41,909,417
14  555-Purchased power Incl Reg Amort 528,564,731 $ 26.850 \% 528,564,731
15 557-Other Power Exp 11,934,986 $ 0.606 F 11,934,986
15a Payroll Overheads - Benefits 7,746,401 $ 0.394 F 7,746,401
15b Property Insurance 3,609,732 $ 0.183 F 3,609,732
15¢ Montana Electric Energy Tax 810,487 $ 0.041 \% 810,487
15d Payroll Taxes on Production Wages 2,154,162 $ 0.109 F 2,154,162
15e Brokerage Fees #55700003 497,854 $ 0.025 \% 497,854
16 547-Fuel Incl Reg Amort 146,911,812 $ 7.463 \% 146,911,812
17  565-Wheeling Incl Reg Amort 130,530,696 $ 6.631 Vv 130,530,696
18  456-1 OATT Transmission Income (6,515,421) $ (0.331) F (6,515,421)
19  Production O&M 104,512,201 $ 5.309 F 104,512,201
20 447-Sales to Others (41,318,427) $ (2.099) Vv (41,318,427)
21  456-Purch/Sales Non-Core Gas (49,932,543) $ (2.537) \Y (49,932,543)
22 Transmission Exp - 500KV 728,610 $ 0.037 F 728,610
23  Depreciation-Production (FERC 403) 159,249,409 §$ 8.090 F 159,249,409
24 Depreciation-Transmission 3,681,679 §$ 0.187 F 3,681,679
25  Amortization - Reg Assets - Non PC Only 4,185,187 $ 0.213 F 4,185,187
27 Subtotal & Baseline Rate $ 1,192,300,468 | $ 60.567 $ 430,163,067 $ 762,137,401
28 Revenue Sensitive Iltems 0.9511150 S - <=check 0.951115 0.951115
29  Grossed up for RSI $ 1,253,581,815 $ 452,272,404 $ 801,309,412
30 Test Year DELIVERED Load (MWh's) 19,685,487 20,365,545 <« includes GD
31 $ - <=check For Green Direct Credit
32 Before Rev. After Rev. Before Rev. After Rev.
33 Sensitive ltems Sensitive Items Sensitive ltems Sensitive ltems
34 Rev Reqg (Column (1) ) Rev Reqg (Column (1) )
35 Power Cost Baseline Rate $ 60.567 $ 63.681 $ 58.545 $ 61.554
36  Fixed Production Costs $ 21.852 $ 22.975 $ 21122 $ 22.208
37  Variable Production Costs $ 38.716 $ 40.706 $ 374231 $ 39.346
38 Power Cost Baseline Rate $ 60.567 $ 63.681 $ 58.545 $ 61.554




UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC

Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 8 of 10

€ Jo [ o8eq syoedwy ayey - Juowdes DUY0Dd 0207 AS1ouy punog jong

€e
ze

Le

0e

(0zg'ore) $ (968'26G°L) $ Lls'eev'oz $ €..°126'c6  $ (826'%8.°9€) $ L6L'6VE'Ey $ €€£°102'860°C $ 9¥9/82'2799'CC oeuD 62
8z

(0Z€'9%¢) ¢ (968'26G°L) $ LlLS'c6v'0z $ €42°126'¢6  § (845'%8.°9€) $ 16L6¥E'SY $ €€£°102'860°C $ 9¥9°/82'299'CC se[es [ej01 1z
9z

- $ (095) $ - $ - $ - $ 910Gl $ 0/0'9%¢ $ £68'69¢'/ S sz
74

(0Z£'9%¢) ¢ (9e£'26G'L) $ LLS'c6v'0z  $ €22°126'¢6  $ (826'%82°9€) $ 18L'vEE'ty $ €92'658°/60C $ £6.°L16'%59'2T So[eS |Iejoy jord
2z

- $ - $ 98L'981L $ euL'vveL - $ - $ 1BLOLLY $ 12S'vez'eoe joesu0) [eloedg 4
- $ - $ 1zl's8 $ €oz'/80C $ - $ - $ 1/1'152'6 $ 295'805°c66°L 6G1-611 uonepodsuel] 0z
- $ (990'9) $ 0091 $ 860'GHE $ (sse‘orh) $ 9989l $ €v8'8r9LL $ 86.9c6'89 65-0G 6l
8l

(501 99) $ (680'ch) $  009'0c¥ $ v/€'09%'c $ (9v0'000°L) $ 916'GSZL $ G99'2/.'ty $  ¥/9'90/'v9 abeyoA UbIH [ejoL Ll
(z02's9) $ (SLv'6e) $ 900'G.¢ $ 98z'zsz'c  $ (¥SS'GLe) $ 1pS'L0L°L $ v18'6Zl'8E $ 9p¥'120'€9S 6t 9l
(gov‘ol) $ (v29'¢) $ ¥6G'GS $ 880'80C $ (z6¥'%8) $ g/e'8hl $ 168°2¥9'G $ 822'se9'L8 14 Gl
vi

(81¥'GE) $ (920'201) $ 069°1€2'L $ 619°028'G  $ (66£'6SET) $ 8LLLSO'E $ GEV'S60'GTl $ L¥1L'088°LGY L Kiewud [ejol €l
(€19) $ (198'9) $ 067'€0l $ 9£6'06€ $ (16¥'851) $ ziL'/61 $ 125'€/9'0L $ 09.'082°9L) [ 4
- $ (ege) $ 6.6'c $ /¥6'8L $ ($92°2) $ ovv'e $ 858'66¢ $ 0p0'SY6'S Ge L
(G06'v€) $ (zes've) $ 1Z9'vel't  $ 9eL0Lr's  $ (brL'eel'?)  $ 020'v¥8T $ 0S0°220'7LL $ 1¥E'P59'GEL’L (o1) 1€ ol
6

(L12'v¥2) $ (58€'059) $ 2/6'9¢8'9  $ e8l'zsele  $ (/€0'L2L'2l) $ €82'262'9L  $ 99£'809'869 $ 966'209'€ZE'L Aiepuooag [ejo ) 8
- $ (v29) $ 8026 $ zolL'se $ (909'G1) $ #9112 $ 9vz'6e0’L $ ovLverLL 62 .
(029'v€) $ (esy'syl)  $ 9GL'e9s’t ¢ 98s'Gee’e ¢ (88L'LlE'E)  $ 6¥6'€8ZY  § GL9'€8E'6S) $ GlT'eLLIY8 L (d9z'zl) 9z 9
(596°L1) $ (969°202) $ vi¥'6€9'C $ 66¥'8L8°LL $ (826'208FY) $ TLOVIFO  $ LEP'89VLLZ $ ¥S¥'119'788'C (V2 '11) g2 S
(ze1'891) $ (295'961) $ vEL'Ge9'c  $ 96€0LL'LL  $ (G9z'Les'y)  $ 860'€L6'S  $ v10'LLL'99T $ 125'8€£'985'C (9) vz 14
€

(08) $ (022'068) $ 8/2'855'LL $ 816°0L9'0S $ (L¥2'€95'02) $ 8€G'88L'€Z  $ 986°0G2'86L°L $ 960°'€H0'€98°0) [enuspissy 4
(08) $ (022'068) $ 8/2'85S'LL $ 816°0L9°0S $ (1¥2'€95°02) ¢ 8e5'88L'cz  $ 986'0G.'86L°L $ 960°€H0'€98'0L L L

y §] 3 E) p 2 q e

Jamod usal9 $,03Y aWOooU| MO uoneAIasu0D upaIo 0400d/VOd 0Z/GL/0L 02/0€/90 0} 61/1.0/.0 el "ON
6EL 8INPAYdS /€L BINPaYdS  6ZL BINPBYDS  0ZL ©INPAYDS  SAIUSDU| [eJdped  G6 BINPaYdS anoayg serey se|eg passAleg aun

V&6 3INpayds

anuanay aseqg
|enuuy pajewisy

9 pazi[ewIoN
UMY [enuuy



UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC

Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 9 of 10

€ Jo z 93eq s1oedwy a1ey - JudwdNeS DNA0Dd 020 A310ug punos 3o8ng

€e
ze
Le
0¢
G/9'9e6'6ZL'c  $ zbe'sesle  $ (L0l'clg'e8) $ Gze'seL's  § (G90'ce8'Gh) ¢ (6z8'szLL)  $ (9e0'zzzvs) $ 19L'ZLL'es  § 3¥o8Yd 62
8z
G/9'9¢6'62L'z  $ zve'sel'le  § (L0/'tlG'e8)  $ G26'86L'8  $ (590'¢68'GL) ¢ (6ze'szll) ¢ (9e0'2zevS)  $ 19.°2LL'8S  $ soleg |ejoL 12
9z
925'09¢ $ 9Gh'vL $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ S Gz
74
67L'9/6'6Z1'2 $ 988'02.'Le $ (£0/'c/6'€8) $ Gu6'86.'8 ¢ (S90°c68'GL) $ (628'8zLL)  $ (9g0'zze'vS) $ 19.2LL'8S  $ so|es |lejoy €z
2z
G8€°TLL L $ ¥6S'SSY'c  $ - $ Sev'LeL $ (602'S9) $ (6zL'C)) $ (s61'062) $ 8z.'0€9 $ jyoenuo) [eeds 4
0zZL'ver'LL $ eve'o9l'c ¢ - $ - $ (896'6) $ (gse6'cl) $ (968°L€) $ 8c8'6y $ 6SP-6vy uonepodsuell 0z
2.0'820'81 $ 622'6.8 $ (y09'cl) $ - $ (6¥52LL) $ (8L¥'2h) $ (9/£'889) $ €£29'959 $ 65-0 6l
]
0.1'G65'9 $ 08218 § - $§ - $ (811'062) $ (0z6°'L2) $ (529'686) $ 818180°L $ abeyjoA UbiH [ejoL Ll
696°199°0F $ &GlLzesc  $ - $ - $ (z8e'ese) $ (prL'6L) $ (51£'%99) $ ¥E8'vY6 $ 6v 9l
L0S'CE6'S $ 059'G8Z $ - $ - $ (9g2'9¢) $ (9222 $ (oLe'sel) $ ¥86'9¢t $ S14 Gl
vi
019'G6.°ZEL $ G/1L'004°2 $ (¥08'2€T) $ ¢ez'gll'l  $ (98£'888) $ (802'c9) $ (28z'ze0'e)  $ 8/6'L6L'E S Aewd [eyo ¢l
£ee'6LL 1L $ 908'Syy $ - $ (€60°2) $ (9e5'v6) $ (198'9) $ (Lvb'zee) $ 0.¥'05¢ $ (54 4}
091'99¢ $ (869'cE) $ (Lie'eh) $ (€9¢) $ (r18'G) $ (0s2) $ (Lz8'6l) $ 265'Ch $ Ge L
ZLLoleLzl $ 19088z, ¢ (c68'88)) $ 689'6zL'L $ (9c0'882) $ (£60'99) $ (800°069'27) $ 916'828C $ (o1) 1€ ol
6
261°006'GE. $ 9z8'Lez'/e  $ (e8¥°160'€)  $ L9z'esy'e  $ (S06'tv8'Y)  $ (£6¥°THE) $ (p2L'9es'9L) $ LLZTv9LL  $ Aiepuooag |ejo ) 8
12£'866 $ (616°0) $ (g8e'v8) $ (£69) $ (ev9'2) $ (v19) $ (12092) $ 16L'02 $ 62 i
819°078'691 $ epe'osy'oL ¢ (vseizl) $ 0£.'85S $ (26¢'290°1) ¢ (zge8'ze) $ (Llz'geo's)  $ LL¥'89l'y $ (d9z'zL) 9z 9
881°290'¥82 $ 1G2'¢66'TL  $ (65.°120°L) ¢ (S96°GLL) $ (sv8'ez6't) ¢ (018'62L) $ (128'z8s'?) $ 185'vl9'9  $ (V2 °11) G2 S
650666082 $ oSvo'zez'yl ¢ (g86'c98'L) ¢ e6L'90L'e  $ (090vv8'L)  $ (LiE'6Tl) $ (195'z62'9) $ 90L'ce89 (8) vz 14
€
00€099'22L°L $ (989°060°12) $ (918'6€2°08) $ 966°0Lv'c  $ (0£6°209'6) $ (9¥9299) $ (866'292'28) $ S0G'6S8'vE  $ [enuapisay z
00€'099°22L°L ¢ (989°060°L2) $ (918'cez’'08) $ 966°0Lv'e  $ (0€6'209'6) $ (9¥9°299) $ (86'29L'78) $ G0G'698YE S / L
d 0 u w I bl [ !
0Z/GL/0L ©Al0BYT sejey upaId [eusyed 1ia3 [UIe]}teL:] ek} (L1a3 peyosjold)  xe] Apedoid Hue] "ON
sejey © enuanay Japry wied ®soy vda vl einpeyos  (pejsjoidun)  JBAQ XBL ALYL  XLbL 8INPBYdS  OfL 8Inpayos aul
psjewns3 [enuuy [eolans ¥61 8INpayos ZLyL 8npayos 8|npayos



UE-200980 - PSE 2020 PCORC

Attachment A to Settlement Agreement

Page 10 of 10

€ Jo g 93eq s1oedwy a1ey - JudWANS U0 020 A319U7 punos 3o3ng

PPV

:aA0WdY

ye +2e €8¥'Gol'c ¢ ewisnlpy 6L YoS 18N €e

€8+ 18 $y9'Z8s'l9 ¢ uewnsnlpy G6 Yos 1eN ze

Le

e ce ze Le 0€

208'v8Z's6L'Z $ LzL'sve'so $|eal'elv'e  $  Lpp'Zes'sol $ | 0zeove $ (L6L'676'ch) $ oeuyD 62

8z

%L0°C 0/8960°0 $ 986£60°0 $ 208v8Z'S6L'z $ ZZL'eve'co ¢$]eol'6iv'e  § Lbpzes'sol ¢ | ozelove $ (L6L'676'ch) $ se[es [ejo1 1z

9z

%68°G 1081600 $ 6168700 $ 69.°18¢ $ eve'le e $ 652°9¢ $] - $ (910°G1) $ g sz

74

%10°C #88960°0 $ 1L00¥60°0 $ €££0°€06'v6L'Z $ +88'9z8'G9 $]eoL'6Lr'e  $ z8L'96v'S0L $ | 0zetove $ (18L've6'eh) $ so[es |1eyoy €z

2z

%00°0 €G9€Z0°0 $ €69¢200 $ S8eTLLL $ - sl - $ - $] - $ - $ j0e4U0D [B108dS 4

%00°0 L€25000 $ 1€25000 $ 0ZLver'Ll $ - sl - $ - sl - $ - $ | 6Sy-67 uonenodsuell 0z

%90°L 8827920 $ 9161920 $ P¥8L6LZ'8L $ zZLL'L6lk $ls $ €l6'€€ $] - ¢ (998'9pL) $ 65-08 6l

8l

%60°S 066500 $ ¥/22/00 $ 9¢€'G96'8y  $ 998'69¢'Z | 8v1'90. $ 625'¢s8'c  $ ] SoL'99 $ (916'652°'L) abeyoA UbIH [ejoL Ll

%b2’S 866500 $ SL22/00 $ 09¢z6L'Zyr  $ Lecocl'z  $|sie'er9 $ gleges'c ¢ | zos'ss $ (Lps20L'L) (514 9l

%¥0 119500 $ €892/00 $ 9/6CTLL9 $ Gl¥'6eT $ | eczzo $ vizsie $ | covoL $ (se'8pL)  $ 14 Sl

i

%2y'S 20Z¥60°0 $ 8801600 $ vIS'See’/El  $ $96'68SY  $ | S5.'29¢ $ 6962612  $]s8Lyse $ (8/1°150¢) $ Arewnd [ejo €l

%LY'C ¥86/60°0 $ G29560°0 $ 199°€6ELL $ 8ze'vie s 2902 $ 09.'€9¥ $]eLs $ (c1z61) % 54 4}

%%9°C 112€900 $ 16GL900 $ /Z8'G/E $ 1996 sl - $ €LL'6L $] - $ (9v¥'6) $ Ge [

%S¢ LLOY600 $ #28060°0 $ 980°995'GZL $ 69665y $ | 886'¥GE $ 960°0LL'9  $|s06vE $ (020'v¥8'27) $ (o1) 1€ ol

6

%by e 9e6£0L'0 $ €8¥00L°0 $ SSOV8L'L9L  $ €98'e8z'Ge $|ssoerec  $ vieeee'ee  $ | ZLi'vve $ (e8z'2629L) $ Kiepuooesg [ejo) 8

%08°E 80,0600 $ €8£/800 $ <ZLE'9E0'L $ G86'L¢ sl - $ 6vl'6S sl - $ (¥91'12) $ 62 L

%bS'e 0155600 $ 9¥2Z60°0 $ /L¥8'6v8'SLL  $ 622'6009 | Lzsser ¢ Lle0'cz8'6 ¢ | ozo've ¢ (ev6'c8z'y) $ (d9z'zl) 9z 9

%LEE GELL0L'0 $ €/¥860°0 $ 0GzZ'elb'e6z  $ 290'LLY'6  $|6.6LY $ 06L99¢'GL  $|g96°LY $ (ZL0vLv'9) (V2 °11) g2 G

%08°€ ovbZLL'0 $ L¥980L°0 $ 9v9'vze'06z $ 186'Ge8'6  $|essoev't  $ see'cesel  $|zeL'e9l $ (860°c2G6's) ¢ (8) vz 14

€

%082 ZhPlLLl’'0 $ 0LY80L'0 $ 6/£7209°0L2L $ 6.0°Tv62E  $ | 00Z'L $ see'62L'96 $]o8 $ (8e5'881'c2) $ [enuspisey 4

%082 ZhPLlll'0 $ 0Lb80L'0 $ 6/€209°0L2L $ 6.0°TH6ZE  $ | 00Z°L $ sec'62L'96 $]o8 ¢ (8es'88L'c2) $ A L
A X M A n ! s 1 b

(3=N) SHMM SHMM 1202/1.0/90 sjusunsnlpy | Jemod usain  OHOOd/NOd | Jemod useln  OHOOd/VOd Huel "ON

mm:mco Jad sajey Jad sajey je sajey J9N 6¢l |npayds G6 9|Npayds 6¢l 9Inpayds G6 ®|npayos aulT

% abelany abeiany pasodoud
pasodoud juaing |eyol



	Binder1
	UE 200980 Sett. Stip Agmt 3.31.21 CLEAN
	I. INTRODUCTION
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. BACKGROUND AND NATURE OF THE DOCKET
	II. BACKGROUND AND NATURE OF THE DOCKET
	III. AGREEMENT
	III. AGREEMENT
	IV. GENERAL PROVISIONS
	IV. GENERAL PROVISIONS


	UE-200980 PSE sigpages (AWEC 4.2.21) 1
	Binder1
	DRAFT UE-200980-Sett-Agmt-Attach-A-03-19-2031




